

Southern California Edison
2023-WMPs – 2023-WMPs

DATA REQUEST SET CalAdvocates-SCE-2023WMP-14

To: Cal Advocates
Prepared by: Napa Tayavibul
Job Title: Senior Advisor, Compliance
Received Date: 4/28/2023

Response Date: 5/3/2023

Question 06:

In response to CalAdvocates-SCE-2023WMP-06, question 3, SCE states, “[t]he reporting system has not made the description field mandatory. As a result, in some instances, this field is left blank.” Close to 45% of “description” fields are left blank, with many having Combined Incident Type codes like "Injury Illness" and "Unsafe Act".

- a) Does SCE intend to make filling out the abovementioned description field mandatory?
- b) If the response to (a) is “yes”, please provide an estimated time for its implementation.
- c) Please explain the reason why such a significant number of safety incidents have been documented without providing details of the incident.

Response to Question 06:

a) Does SCE intend to make filling out the abovementioned description field mandatory?

Upon further review of our data response to CalAdvocates-SCE-2023WMP-06, Question 3, SCE determined that the spreadsheet attached in the original data response drew from an incomplete data source and excluded the mandatory field SCE requires contractors to complete when reporting an incident.

In this data request response, SCE attaches a revised spreadsheet containing the list of VM contractor safety incidents in 2022, including a description in column “Brief Summary.” See file entitled “*VM 2022 Incidents Updated-Contractor Safety Redacted.xlsx*”.

Please note confidential information such as contractor names and addresses are redacted in the spreadsheet attached as part of this response.

b) If the response to (a) is “yes”, please provide an estimated time for its implementation.

Not applicable, see SCE’s response to part (a) above.

c) Please explain the reason why such a significant number of safety incidents have been documented without providing details of the incident.

Please see SCE’s response to part (a) above.